

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI  
MONDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND  
AND  
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE A. HARI HARANADHA SARMA  
WRIT APPEAL NO: 785 OF 2025



(Writ Appeal under clause 15 of the Letter Patent is filed being aggrieved by the Order dated 10.04.2025 made in W.P.No.30068 of 2018)

**Between:**

Taddi (Sarakana) Adilakshmi, W/o Serakana Appala Raju, Aged about 23 years, Occ Anganwadi Worker (Selected), R/o Yedlapalem Village, Bondapalli Mandal, Vizianagaram District.

...Appellant

AND

1. Lenka (Althi) Adilakshmi, W/o. Suryachandrudu, Aged about 33 years Occ House Wife, R/o. J.Gumadam Village, Bondapalli Mandal, Vizianagaram District.
2. Lenka Vijaya Kumari, W/o. M. Chandrasekhar, Aged about 23 years, Occ House Wife, R/o. J.Gumadam Village, Bondapalli Mandal, Vizianagaram District.

...Respondents/Petitioners

3. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Secretary, Women Development and Child Welfare Department, Secretariat Building, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
4. The District Collector-cum-Selection Committee Chairman, Vizianagaram District.
5. The Additional Joint Collector cum Nominated Chairperson Of Selection Committee Vizianagaram District

6. The Project Director, District Woman ST. Child Development Agency, Vizianagaram, Vizianagaram District.
7. The Child Development Project Officer, ICDS Project, Gantyada, Gantyada Mandal Vizianagaram District

**Respondents/Respondents**

**IA No. 1 OF 2025**

Petition under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to SUSPEND the Orders passed in W.P. No. 30068 of 2018 dated 10-04-2025, Pending disposal of WA No. 785 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Appeal coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the High Court order dated 10.11.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s B GEETA Advocate for the Appellant, and of SRI TADDI NAGESWARA RAO Advocate for the Respondent Nos.1 & 2, and of GP FOR WOMEN & CHILD WELFARE, for the Respondent Nos.3 to 7, the Court made the following

**ORDER:**

**At request, post on 19.12.2025.**

**Interim order granted earlier is extended till four (04) weeks.**

**//TRUE COPY//**

**SD/- U. SRIDEVI  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

  
**SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. One CC to M/s B GEETA Advocate [OPUC]
2. One CC to SRI. TADDI NAGESWARA RAO Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR WOMEN & CHILD WELFARE, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
4. **Two spare copies**

AJ

**HIGH COURT**

**DEV,J  
&  
AHHS,J**

**DATED:01/12/2025**

**POST ON 29.12.2025**

**ORDER**

**WA.No.785 of 2025**

**INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED**

